

No. 20-1650

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS CONCEPCION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FAIMM,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EUGENE R. FIDELL

*Yale Law School Supreme
Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
Trial Judges Must Consider A Defendant’s Post-Sentencing Conduct And Intervening Legal Developments When Exercising Their Section 404 Authority To “Impose A Reduced Sentence.”	5
A. Evidence of post-sentencing conduct and intervening changes in law significantly affects district courts’ exercise of Section 404 sentencing discretion— producing fairer and more appropriate sentences.....	6
1. Post-sentencing conduct.....	7
2. Post-sentencing legal developments.....	13
B. The text and statutory context of the First Step Act compel consideration of post-sentencing conduct and intervening legal developments.....	19
1. Requiring trial courts to consider a wide range of factors when exercising sentencing discretion is a long-established background principle of American law.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. The First Step Act’s text incorporates background sentencing principles into Section 404 determinations.	23
3. The Act’s statutory context confirms that courts should consider all factors relevant to imposition of a fair and appropriate sentence.....	27
4. The government’s reliance on <i>Dillon</i> is wholly misplaced.	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	17
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	3, 26
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	21
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937).....	21
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Armstead</i> , 2021 WL 267825 (D.S.C. Jan. 27, 2021).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Badger</i> , 2021 WL 248582 (D.S.C. Jan. 26, 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Bannister</i> , 321 F. App'x 256 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Brookins</i> , 2020 WL 5200828 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 31, 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2020 WL 6482397 (D.S.C. Nov. 4, 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Castendet-Lewis</i> , 855 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 270 F. App'x. 236 (4th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Dooley</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 733 (W.D. Va. 2017)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 168 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1999) (table), 1999 WL 50895	10
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 2020 WL 1044003 (D. Nev. Mar. 3, 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2019 WL 2647571 (D.D.C. June 27, 2019)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 2021 WL 4228878 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 16, 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 998 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 2019 WL 1007100 (W.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2019)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Olvis</i> , 828 F. App'x 181 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 2020 WL 3958476 (N.D.W. Va. June 17, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 2020 WL 5200827 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Sheffield</i> , 832 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Sweets</i> , 2020 WL 3073318 (D. Md. June 10, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 790 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Venable</i> , 943 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 2019 WL 3231383 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2019)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U. S. 241 (1949).....	21
 Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 109	26
18 U.S.C. § 3553	22, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a).....	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	5, 29, 30, 31
21 U.S.C. § 850	22
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	31
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018), codified at 21 U.S.C. § 841 note	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. App. C, Amend. 798 (Aug. 1, 2016).....	15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	31
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	14
 Other Authorities	
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The First Step Act of 2018: An Overview</i> (2019), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/ df/R/R45558	27
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts: Career Offenders</i> (May 2021), https://www.ussc.gov/research/quick- facts/career-offenders	14
